No. 1(14)/2011-E-II (B) Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure

New Delhi, the 3rd October, 2011.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Payment of Dearness Allowance to Central Government employees - Revised Rates effective from 1.7.2011.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Ministry's Office Memorandum No. 1 (2)/2011-E-II(B) dated 24th March,2011 on the subject mentioned above and to say that the President is pleased to decide that the Dearness Allowance payable to Central Government employees shall be enhanced from the existing rate of 51% to 58% with effect from 1st July, 2011.

- The provisions contained in paras 3, 4 and 5 of this Ministry's O.M. No. 1 (3)/2008-E-II(B) dated 29th August, 2008 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowance under these orders.
- 3 The additional instalment of Dearness Allowance payable under these orders shall be paid in cash to all Central Government employees.
- These orders shall also apply to the civilian employees paid from the Defence Services Estimates and the expenditure will be chargeable to the relevant head of the Defence Services Estimates. In regard to Armed Forces personnel and Railway employees separate orders will be issued by the Ministry of Defence and Ministry of Railways, respectively.
- In so far as the persons serving in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department are concerned, these orders issue after consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

(Anil Sharma)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tr

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India as per standard distribution list etc.

Copy (with usual number of spare copies) to C&AG, UPSC etc. as per standard list.



Letter No. **1992**/2011-1 Public (Special-A) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-600 009 Dated: 04.10.2011

From Thiru Debendranath Sarangi, IAS, Chief Secretary to Government.

To
The Accountant General,
Chennai-9/18 (w.e.)
The Pay and Accounts Officer,
Chennai-1/5/9/35/Madurai (w.e.)
All Treasury Officers (w.e.)
The Commissioner of Treasuries
and Accounts, Chennai-15 (w.e.)

Sir/Madam,

Sub:- Payment of Dearness Allowance to Central Government employees - Revised Rates effect from 01.07.2011 - Communicated.

Ref:- From the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, New Delhi, Office Memorandum No. 1(14)/2011-E-II (B), dated: 03.10.2011.

0-0-0-0

I am directed to enclose a copy of the reference cited received from the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, New Delhi, enhancing the rate of Dearness Allowance from 51% to 58% of pay to the Central Government Employees with effect from 01.07.2011 and direct that the All India Service Officers serving in the State will be allowed Dearness Allowance at the increased rate of 58% with effect from 01.07.2011. They are authorized to draw the payment of increased Dearness Allowance 58% with effect from 01.07.2011 and to draw in cash with effect from 01.07.2011.

Yours faithfully,

தி. பன்னி ஒக்கவும் டி/டி/ஹி இத்துக் for Chief Secretary to Government.

Copy to:

All I.A.S. Officers (w.e.)
The Director General of Police, Chennai-4 (w.e)
The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Chennai-15 (w.e)
The Home/Environment and Forests Department, Chennai-9 (w.e)